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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 

.  measure current proqress in this important 
ement of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by the Trans-
Canada Telephone System. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consisten-
cy with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust- 
'np'it 	rnt hoen madp. 	Nn at tempta have  

OCTOBRE 1981 

Description des niéthodes 

L'enguete mensuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour is premiere 
fois en 1971 a leur dernande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de Is performance de cette ira-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur seeteur au Canada et en 
constituent une boone repartition géoqraphique. 
Lea concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
guête correspondent a ceux gue le Réseau télépho-
nique trans-canadien a adoptés. 

L'enguêtd remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25 jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Lea données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls lea totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dana Ia présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du mois en cours 
avec celles du même mois l'année précédente, en 
plus de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que lea declarations parviennent a Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
lea comparant aux declarations précédentes: tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation su répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'aqit là de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, cea derniers n'ayant Pu encore 
apporter les rectifications dfinitivns. 	Ti ny 
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a mu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer ls 
oprations entre socits. Harmis quelques cos 
isolés oj l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs man-
quantes, lea dclarations sont completes. 

Conparabilité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1980 fi-
gurant sur leur dclaration annuelle avec les 
recettes de Is même année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquêtes mensuelles révèle gue lea re-
cettes mensuelles pour l'annde étaient sous-
évalues de 0.2%. On peut donc supposer gum lea 
résultats des enquêtes mensuelles mont représen-
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Les chiffres de 1980 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Lea recettes d'exploitation pour octobre 
1981 se mont établies a $624.9 millions ($527.2 
millions), une augmentation de 18.5%. Lea dé-
penses d'exploitation se sont chiffrées a $420.7 
millions ($349.0 millions), une hausse de 20.6%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dé-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 14.5% pour s'tablir & $204.1 millions ($178.2 
millions). Lea dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une augmentation de 23.0%, pour 
passer a $227.5 millions. 

Au cours du rnois, ces compaqnies de téliphnne 
ont acheminé 125.1 millions (118.7 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel a la 
fin du mois totalisait 109,302 salaries 
(106,643), un gain de 2.5 1M. Le nombre total de 
téléphones en service au cours du mois était de 
16.5 millions (16.1 millions), ce qui représente 
une augmentation de 2.9%. Les téléphones rési-
dentiels et les téléphones cammerciaux ant repre-
senté respectivement 69.4% (69.7%) et 30.6% 
(30.3%) du nombre total d'appareiis. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connaltre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent 
sadresser 6 J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271), Sec-
tion des communications, Division des transports 
et des communications, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A ovi. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Conparability 

A comparison of the 1980 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.2%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Hi$ilights (Figures for 1980 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for October 1981 was 
$624.9 million ($527.2 million) up 18.5%. 
Operating expenses were $420.7 million 
($349.0 million) an increase of 20.6%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
eratinq expenses was $204.1 million ($178.2 
million) an increase of 14.5%. Construction 
expenditures were $227.5 million ($185.1 
million), up 23.0%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 125.1 million (118.7 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 109,302 (106,643) 
an increase of 2.5%. There were 16.5 million 
(16.1 million) telephones reported in 
service during the month, an increase of 
2.9%. Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 69.4% (69.7%) and 30.6% 
(30.3 10 respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271) Commu-
nications Section, Transportation and Commu-
nications Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A Dvi. 



F 1. Operating Revenue and Expenses. Salaries and Wsqes. Construction Expenditures, Toll Messages and Employees 

iflhllIhU 1. Recettes at dapenaea d'exploitstiofl, rannórstion, dpenese de conatruction. coseunicatiOns interurbaines at effectifs 

October 	 Year-to-date 

Octobre 	 Chiffre cu.j48 

1981 	 1980 	 1981 	 1980 

thousanda of obilars - aiiitiers de delisra 

Operating revenue - Rerettea d'exploltation: 
Local aervice(1) - Services locsl(1) 266,614 221,343 2,413,946 2.053.356 

Toll servIce - Service interurbain 335,881 283,291 2,916,700 2.499.466 

Directory advertising - Insertions publiciteires 7.528 6.362 71.020 59.668 

Other operating revenue - Autrea recettea d'explol- 
tation 20.139 15,350 178,735 142.662 

Less uncollectible revenue - Moms montants irrcou- 
vrahlev 5.304 5,118 38,622 30.372 

OP(RATING REVENUE - TOTAL - RECITTES D'EXPLOITATI(Pl 624,858 527,217 5,601,779 4,724,780 

Operating expenses - FlApenses d'expioitation' 
Maintenance - Entretien 107,286 88,569 988.116 838.378 

Depreciation - Aisortisseasent 115.128 98,868 1.078,376 914.852 

Traffic - Trafic 22,921(2) 21,024(2) 232,137(2) 210,655(2) 

Marketing and corcial - Co,aerciali.stion 47,613(3) 411,757(5) 442,310(3) 368,208(3) 

Other - Autres 177,183 99.763 1,200,631 932,924 

OPtRATINC EXPEN5 - TOTAL - T1PENS DEXPLOITATI(#1 620,731 368,981 3,982,170 3,308,817 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'exploitation 204.127 178.236 1,659,609 1,419,963 

Salary and we payments - Total - RAisjndratlons 216,663 188,308 2,021,010 1,772,361 

Construction expenditures - Total - Openaea de cons- 
truction 227,545 185,069 2,124,553 1,942,718 

''"phone toll sesssges - Cojnications interurbaines 	'000 125,121 118.687 1,216,065 1,1198.867 

1yee2(4) - Total - Effectifa(4) 	 Mo. 	- nbre 109,302 106.643 

S i Tricludearevenue fro, coin telephones. 
V compris lea taxipliones. 
Includes Bell Canada "Operator Services expense". 
loeprend lee "48penaee an Litre dee services d'assistsnce t4l6phoniques" de Bell Canada. 
Includes Belt Canada "Customer Provisionino" expense. 

ii l'oeprend lea "dpenses an titre des services an client" ide Bell Canada. 
(4) At end of annth. 
(4) En fin ide aol.. 

figurea not applicable. 
n'ayant pan lieu ide figurer. 

TARLE 2. Telepbones(1) by Type of Service 

TA8LEAIJ 2. T4lAphones(1) par omire de service 

October - Octobre 
Residence 	 Business 

Type of service Cenra cM service 	
R6sidentiels 	 Comverciauv 	 1981 	 1980 

n.athar - naSira 

Main telephones - T16phonea principaux 
On Indivickisl lines - Sur lignes indivlduelles 
On two-party lines - Sur lignea It deux abonnds 
On silti-party lines - Sur tignes 4 plusicurs ,AionnAa 
On wile area telephone service lines (MATS) - Sur lignes 8 

service interirhair planifi (MATS) 
Coin telephones - T14phonea psyentx 
Mobile telephones - T81phonex aobilex 
Centrex telephones - Postes centrev 
PBS telephones - Poatee de PBS 
Extension telephones - Postes suppideenteires 

Ill FP61JS - TOTAL - TCLrP,u.S 

S 	.x, jTEl&s at and of sooth. - 
Noebre da 1:14phonea en f in Ae mois. 
figures not applicable. 
n'syant pea lieu de figurer, 

7,345,401 1,448,192 8,793,593 8,432,725 
389.550 3.347 392,897 400.631 
616,935 24.251 641,086 668,624 

16.609 16,609 15,048 
120.490 120.49(1 112,016 
52,157 52,357 48,455 

551,146 551,146 541,744 
58 1,699,712 1,699,770 1,621,854 

3.122.853 1,149,084 4,271,917 4,238,256 

11,471,697 5,065,188 16,559,885 16,079,331 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telearaph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Te lecomrnunicat ions 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants a l'enquéte men8I 1 1' 
pres des principaux réseaux t616phoniqu: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
iébec Téléphone 

Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 
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